

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO
IA NO.1 OF 2023
IN
SA NO: 456 OF 2023

Between:

1. Karri Suryachandra Rao @ Suraiah,
S/o. Venkateswarlu, age:77 years,
R/o. Bazaramma Hotel, Neelagallu Camp,
Manyam Taluq, Rayachur District, Karnataka State.
2. Karri Kanakaiah, S/o. Late Venkateswarlu,
Age: 74 years , R/o. D.No. 7-227,
Near Brahmamgari Temple, Inkollu Village,
Parchur, Prakasam District.
3. Annabathuni Kanakambaram, (Died)
W/o. Lste Venkata Rao, Age: 58 years ,
R/o. Lakshmipuram Post, Santhanuthalapadu Mandal,
Prakasam District.
4. Karri Ranga Rao, S/o. Late Narasimhaswamy,
Age: 66 years , R/o. D. No. 2-163/1,
Near Girls High School, Gollapalem Road,
Inkollu Village and Mandal,
Prakasam District.
5. Narne Kasturi, W/o. Prasad,
Age: 62 years , Cultivation , R/o. Gollapalem Road,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
6. Karri Ayyanna, S/O. Late Narasimhaswamy,
Age: 58 years , R/o. D. No. 2-163, Near Girls High School,
Gollapalem Road, Inkollu Village and Mandal,
Prakasam District.
7. Karri Anjamma, W/o. Late Subba Rao,
Age: 79 years , R/o. D. No. 8-167/A, Near Vigneswara Temple,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
8. Karri Jhansi, W/o. Katragadda Ravindra Rao,
Cultivation, R/o. D. No. 101, Sri Homes Suha Apartments,

Monikonda, Hyderabad.

9. Karri Ramesh Babu, S/o. Late Subbarao,
Age: 60 years , R/o. Near Vishwanath Chennai Hall,
Kasthuri Ba. Road , Chilakaluripet Town,
Chilakaluripet, Guntur District.
10. Karri Padma , D/o. Late Subba Rao,
Age: 49 years, Cultivation, R/o. D. No. 8-167/A,
Near Vigneswara Temple, Inkollu Village and Mandal,
Prakasam District.
11. Karri Sitharamaiah, S/o. Rangaiah,
Age: 79 years , R/o. Narne Vari Veedhi,
Near Nagulucheruvu, Inkollu Village and Mandal,
Prakasam District.
12. Naidu Prameela, W/o. Late Nagaiah,
Age: 72 years , Cultivation, R/o. Near Girl High School,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
13. Narne Seshaiiah, S/o. Late Raghavaiah,
Age: 70 years , Cultivation, R/o. Near Rama Mandiram,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
14. Narne Brahmaiah S/o. Late Raghavaiah,
Age: 67 years, Cultivation, R/o. Near Andhra Bank,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
15. Naidu Lakshmi, W/o. Lakshmi Narayana@ Bullaiah,
Age: 64 years ,R/o. Krishna Nagar, Inkollu Village and Mandal,
Prakasam District.
16. Karri Vimala, W/o. Ramaiah,
Age: 60 years, Cultivation, R/o. Mittapalem,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
17. Mupparaju Bhavani, W/o. Bapuji,
Age: 56 years , Cultivation, R/o. Near Surya Public School,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.
18. Kothapalli Nirmala, W/o. Siva Satyanarayana,
Age: 54 years, Cultivation, R/o. Chinnagajuluru Village,
Tenali Mandal, Guntur District.
19. Ravi Yamini, W/o. Bala Sankara Rao,
Age: 27 years , Cultivation, R/o. Lakshmi Venkateswara Nagar,
Backside of Society Building, Parchur Road,

2

Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.

20. Maddineni Prasanna Kumar, S/o. Sivaiah,
Age: 32 years , Cultivation, R/o. Near Ankammapuram,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.

21. Bandla Srinivas Rao, S/o. Krsihanamma,
Age: 54 years , Cultivation, R/o. Mittapalem, Near Rama
Mandiram,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.

22. Velldi Padma, W/o. Veeraswamy,
Age: 51 years , Cultivation, R/o. Near Surya Public School,
Gollapalem, Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.

23. Narne Shakuntala, W/o. Sessaiah,
Age: 57 years , Cultivation, R/o. Mittapalem, Near Rama
Mandiram,
Inkollu Village and Mandal, Prakasam District.

24. K. (Manukonda) Padma, W/o. Srinivasa Rao,
Age: 44 years , housewife, R/o. D. No. 51-8-40/2,
Marthi Towers, KRM Colony, Seethammadhara,
Visakhapatnam. ...Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. Karri Narayana (Died)(1st plaintiff)

2. Karri Hari Babu, S/o. Rathaiah,
R/o. Inkollu Village and Mandal,
Prakasam DistrictRespondents/ petitioners in
IA NO. 246/2015

3. Maddineni Narasimham Karri Narayana (Died) (R1)

4. Maddineni Tilasamma (Died) (R2)

5. Karri Narasimhaswamy (Died) (R3)

6. Karri Ramanamma (Died) (R4)

7. Bandla Srimannarayana (Died) (R5)

8. Karri Venkateswarlu (Died) (R6)

9. Karri Subba Rao (Died) (R7)

10. Karri Hari Babu @ Harinarayana (Died) (R8)

11. Narne Saraswathamma (Died) (R9)

12. Karri Nagamma (Died) (R10)

13. Chinnam Subbarayamma (Died) (R13)

14. Maddineni Tulasamma (Died) (R22)

15. K. Lalithamma (Died) (R23)

16. T. Sankaraiah (Died) (R24)

17. Karri Gopalaswamy (Died) (R25)

18. Karri Vardhanamma (Died) (R27)

- 9
19. Bandla Kamalamma (Died) (R28)
 20. Karri Bhanumathi (Died) (R36)
 21. Bandla Subba Rao, S/o. Late Srimannarayana,
Age: 46 years, working as Principal in Jawahar Navodaya
Vidhyalayam, R/o. Sirpur Kakaj Nagar, Adilabad District,
Telangana State. (R39)
 22. Bandla Chakrapani, S/o. Late Srimannarayana,
Age: 48 years, working as Principal in Jawahar Navodaya
Vidhyalayam, R/o. Sirpur Kakaj Nagar, Adilabad District,
Telangana State. (R40)
 23. Bandla Veeranjanyulu, S/o. Late Srimannarayana,
Age: 40 years, Business, R/o. H.No. 23/22, Flat No. 202,
R.R. Residency, Near Jyothi Theatre,
Jyothi Nagar, Ramachandrapuram (BHEL), (R41)
Medak District, Telangana State.
 24. Karri Rangaswamy (died) (R45).

...Respondents

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in judgment and decree dated 03.05.2023 in A.S.No.41/2021 passed by the Principal District Judge, Ongole, Pending disposal of SA No. 456 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 17.11.2023, 22.03.2024, 06.05.2024, 05.09.2024, 03.10.2024, 27.11.2024, 12.12.2024, 30.12.2024, 23.01.2025, & 27.03.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI DEVI PRASAD MANGALAPURI Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K. HARI BABU, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request, list the matter on 03.07.2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of six weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Ongole, Prakasam District.
2. One CC to SRI. DEVI PRASAD MANGALAPURI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. K. HARI BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. M R S SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:25.06.2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 03.07.2025.

ORDER

**IA NO.1 OF 2023
IN
SA NO: 456 OF 2023**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

